

**Nos. 12-2790 and 12-2797(consolidated)**

---

**In the United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

JAREK CHARVAT,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

MUTUAL FIRST FEDERAL CREDIT UNION,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

JAREK CHARVAT,  
*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

FIRST NATIONAL BANK OF WAHOO,  
*Defendant-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Nebraska

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT JAREK CHARVAT**

---

Michael P. Lewis  
Earl N. Mayfield  
THE LEWIS FIRM PLLC  
1225 15th Street NW  
Washington, DC 20005  
(202) 630-6006

Tracy Hightower-Henne  
HIGHTOWER REFF LAW LLC  
1625 Farnam Street  
Omaha, Nebraska 68102  
(402) 932-9550

Deepak Gupta  
Gregory A. Beck  
Jonathan E. Taylor  
GUPTA BECK PLLC  
1625 Massachusetts Avenue, NW,  
Suite 500  
Washington, DC 20036  
(202) 470-3826

*Counsel for Plaintiff-Appellant Jarek Charvat*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....ii

I. Charvat is in the zone of interests created by EFTA. ....2

II. Charvat’s payment of an illegally charged fee is an injury  
in fact and was not waived below. ....6

III. The banks’ failure to provide notice in the form prescribed  
by Congress is an independent injury for standing  
purposes.....10

IV. EFTA itself creates a statutory injury that is concrete and  
particularized.....13

V. The banks caused Charvat’s injury. ....14

CONCLUSION.....16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Beaudry v. TeleCheck Services, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 702 (6th Cir. 2009) .....	3, 13, 14
<i>Curtis Lumber Co., Inc. v. Louisiana Pacific Corp.</i> , 618 F.3d 762 (8th Cir. 2010) .....	7
<i>Dowd v. USW, Local No. 286</i> , 253 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 2001) .....	4
<i>Dryden v. Lou Budke’s Arrow Fin. Co.</i> , 630 F.2d 641 (8th Cir. 1980) .....	6, 11
<i>Dryden v. Lou Budke’s Arrow Fin. Co.</i> , 661 F.2d 1186 (8th Cir. 1981) .....	11, 12
<i>Eustace v. Cooper Agency, Inc.</i> , 741 F.2d 294 (10th Cir. 1984) .....	12
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998) .....	2, 3
<i>Hintz v. JPMorgan Chase Bank</i> , 686 F.3d 505 (8th Cir. 2012) .....	8
<i>In re Regions Bank ATM Fee Notice Litigation</i> , 2011 WL 4036691 (S.D. Miss. Sept. 12, 2011) .....	10
<i>Kaiser Aluminum &amp; Chemical Corp. v. Bonjorno</i> , 494 U.S. 827 (1990) .....	4
<i>Kinder v. Dearborn Federal Savings Bank</i> , 2011 WL 6371184 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 20, 2011) .....	4
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994) .....	4
<i>Lewis v. Super Valu Stores, Inc.</i> , 364 F.2d 555 (8th Cir. 1966) .....	2

<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992) .....	14
<i>Murray v. GMAC Mortg. Corp.</i> , 434 F.3d 948 (7th Cir. 2006) .....	1, 4, 5, 6
<i>Oti Kaga, Inc. v. South Dakota Housing Development Authority</i> , 342 F.3d 871 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	13
<i>Owner-Operator Indep. Drivers Association, Inc. v. New Prime, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 1001 (8th Cir. 2003) .....	4
<i>Purtle v. Eldridge Auto Sales, Inc.</i> , 91 F.3d 797 (6th Cir. 1996) .....	12
<i>Robey v. Shapiro, Marianos &amp; Cejda, L.L.C.</i> , 434 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2006) .....	14
<i>Rodeway Inns v. Frank</i> , 541 F.2d 759 (8th Cir. 1976) .....	6
<i>Universal Title Insurance Co. v. United States</i> , 942 F.2d 1311 (8th Cir. 1991) .....	8, 9
<i>Weeden v. Auto Workers Credit Union, Inc.</i> , 173 F.3d 857 (6th Cir. 1999) .....	11
<i>Weitz Co., LLC v. Lloyd's of London</i> , 574 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2009) .....	8
<i>Whitlock v. Midwest Acceptance Corp.</i> , 575 F.2d 652 (8th Cir. 1978) .....	12

## **Statutes**

15 U.S.C. § 1693l .....	7
15 U.S.C. § 1693m(a) .....	3, 14
